PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in

Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



.....Appellant/Complainant

.....Respondent

Sh.	Ravinder	Pal	Sharma.	(9418010466)	
•…		. ~.	•······,	(

L-27, Cheelgari Dharamshala,

Distt Kangra, Himachal Pradesh-176215.

Versus

Public Information Officer

O/o Astt. Registrar, Cooperative Societies, Sector 76, Punjab, Mohali.

First Appellate Authority

O/o Deputy Registrar Cooperative Societies, District Admnistrative Complex, Sector 76, Mohali.

Appeal Case No.977 of 2021

(Cisco Webex Proceedings)

RTI application filed on : 29-07-2020 PIO replied on : 04-08-2020

First appeal filed on : - First Appellate Authority order : -

Present: Appellant: Sh. Ravinder Pal Sharma

Respondent: Sh. Jujhar Singh (Suptd.), 7986968802

ORDER (Fourth Hearing):-

1. This order may be read with the reference of previous order dated 06.10.2021.

Information Sought :

				1 11 -1
Parti	iculars of information Concerned Office/Department:_7 Particulars of information require	Assistant	Rogistian	Co-grus one
(a)	Concerned Office/Department:_7	HE TRI	CITYME	DIA CO-OT
(b)	Particulars of information require	d Ahead	Members	of Society
	(i) Details of information required	: Name	& Address of	of all Members
	(ii) Period for which information a	sked for:	of Society.	· .
	(iii) Other details Balance Alice	1 /2019		

2. <u>Written submission from respondent</u>: A letter dated 23.12.2021 vide diary no. 28813 is received in this commission the relevant portion of which is reproduced below:

ਉਪਰੋਕਤ ਵਿਸ਼ੇ ਦੇ ਸਬੰਧ ਵਿੱਚ ਆਪ ਜੀ ਨੂੰ ਪਹਿਲਾ ਵੀ ਪੱਤਰ ਰਾਂਹੀ ਸੂਚਿਤ ਕੀਤਾ ਗਿਆ ਸੀ ਕਿ ਆਪ ਵੱਲੋਂ ਮੰਗੀ ਗਈ ਜਾਣਕਾਰੀ ਸਭਾ ਦੇ ਦਫਤਰ ਟਰਾਈਸਿਟੀ ਮੀਡੀਆ,ਸਹਿਕਾਰੀ ਮਕਾਨ ਉਸਾਰੀ ਸਭਾ ਲਿਮ: ਮੋਹਾਲੀ ਨਾਲ ਸਬੰਧਿਤ ਹੈ।ਆਪ ਜੀ ਦੀ ਮੰਗ ਅਨੁਸਾਰ ਰਿਕਾਰਡ ਸਹਾਇਕ ਰਜਿਸਟਰਾਰ,ਸਹਿਕਾਰੀ ਸਭਾਵਾਂ,ਮੋਹਾਲੀ ਦੇ ਦਫਤਰ ਵਿੱਚ ਮੌਜੂਦ ਨਹੀਂ ਹੈ।ਇਸ ਤੋਂ ਇਲਾਵਾ ਜੇਕਰ ਹੋਰ ਜਾਣਕਾਰੀ ਪ੍ਰਾਪਤ ਕਰਨਾ ਚਾਹੁੰਦੇ ਹੋ ਤਾਂ ਦਫਤਰ ਦੇ ਸਮੇ ਵਿੱਚ ਆ ਕੇ ਪ੍ਰਾਪਤ ਕਰ ਸਕਦੇ ਹਨ।ਇਸ ਬਾਰੇ ਆਪ ਜੀ ਨੂੰ WhatsApp ਰਾਂਹੀ ਵੀ ਦੱਸਿਆ ਗਿਆ ਸੀ ਪ੍ਰੰਤੂ ਆਪ ਵਲੋਂ ਨਿਮਤਹਾਸਤਖਰ ਨੂੰ ਕੋਈ ਜਵਾਬ ਪ੍ਰਾਪਤ ਨਹੀਂ ਹੋਇਆ।

ਆਪ ਜੀ ਨੂੰ ਫਿਰ ਤੋਂ ਬੇਨਤੀ ਕੀਤੀ ਜਾਂਦੀ ਹੈ ਕਿ ਜੇਕਰ ਸਭਾ ਸਬੰਧੀ ਦਫਤਰ ਦੇ ਰਿਕਾਰਡ ਵਿੱਚ ਮੌਜੂਦ ਹੋਰ ਕੋਈ ਜਾਣਕਾਰੀ ਪ੍ਰਾਪਤ ਕਰਨਾ ਚਾਹੁੰਦੇ ਹੋ ਤਾਂ ਦਫਤਰ ਦੇ ਸਮੇਂ ਵਿੱਚ ਆ ਕੇ ਪ੍ਰਾਪਤ ਕਰ ਸਕਦੇ ਹਨ।

~

Appeal Case No.977 of 2021 (Cisco Webex Proceedings)

3. Keeping in view the facts of the case, the Commission finds that the RTI

application has been suitably replied and the information has been supplied to the

best extent. Moreover, the factual position has been brought to the notice of the

appellant.

Therefore, no cause of action is required in this case. Hence, the instant appeal

case is disposed & closed.

Sd/-

Chandigarh Dated: 17.01.2022 (Maninder Singh Patti)
State Information Commissioner, Pb.

PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - <u>psic23@punjabmail.gov.in</u> Visit us: - <u>www.infocommpunjab.com</u>



Sh. Ram Singh, (9872913274)

S/o Sh. Jaila Singh, Village Dudhar, P.O Sullar, Distt Patiala.

.....Appellant/Complainant

.....Respondent

Versus

Public Information Officer

O/o Block Development and Panchayat Officer, Block Sirhind, Distt Fatehagrh Sahib.

First Appellate Authority

O/o District Development and Panchayat Officer, Fatehgarh Sahib.

Appeal Case No.1000 of 2021 (Cisco Webex Proceedings)

RTI application filed on : 23-11-2020

PIO replied on : -

First appeal filed on : 24-12-2020

First Appellate Authority order : -

Present: Appellant: Sh. Jasbir Singh on behalf of Sh. Ram Singh

Respondent: Absent

ORDER (Fourth Hearing):-

- 1. This order may be read with the reference of previous order dated 13.07.2021 and 06.10.2021 vide which he appellant was asked to point out deficiencies if any in the information so supplied by the appellant before the next date of hearing, but appellant failed to do so for the second time.
- 2. Today, appellant's Representative Sh. Jasbir Singh appeared clueless about the case and again he failed to point out any deficiencies in the information so supplied by the respondent authority 28.01.2021.
- Accordingly, it is this Commission's view that the RTI application in this instance had been adequately addressed. There is no further cause for action and this appeal case is herewith <u>CLOSED</u>.

However, the PIO is directed to comply the previous orders of the commission and furnish an affidavit providing therein the factual situation and affirming the position that the information sought by the appellant has been supplied to their best extent.

Sd/-

Chandigarh (Maninder Singh Patti)
Dated: 17.01.2022 State Information Commissioner, Pb.

PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in

Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com

Versus



Smt. Lakhwinder Kaur, (8437447753)

W/o Sh. Sukhwinder Singh, R/o Ward No 7, Near Sant Singh Patwari, Godhewala, Tehsil & Distt Moga.

.....Appellant/Complainant

Public Information Officer

.....Respondent O/o District Treasury Officer,

Ludhiana.

Complaint Case No.955 of 2021

(Cisco Webex Proceedings)

RTI application filed on 25-05-2021 PIO replied on 15-06-2021

Appellant: Smt. Lakhwinder Kaur Present:

Respondent: Sh. Navdeep Singh (Jr. Asst.), 9876613432

ORDER (Fourth Hearing):-

1. This order may be read with the reference of previous order dated 06.10.2021.

Information Sought

ਇਹ ਕਿ ਦਰਖਾਸਤੀ ਦਾ ਆਪਣੇ ਪਤੀ ਸੁਖਵਿੰਦਰ ਸਿੰਘ ਨਾਲ ਝਗੜਾ ਚੱਲ ਰਿਹਾ ਹੈ ਜੋ ਕਿ ਮਾਨਯੋਗ ਅਦਾਲੜ ਮੋਗਾ ਵਿੱਚ ਸੁਣਵਾਈ ਅਧੀਨ ਹੈ ਦਰਖਾਸਤੀ ਇਸ ਸੰਬਧ ਵਿੱਚ ਦੀ ਸੈਲਰੀ ਸੰਬਧੀ ਜਾਣਕਾਰੀ ਲੋੜੀਦੀ ਇਸ ਨਿਮਰਤਾ ਸਹਿਤ ਬੇਨਤੀ ਕਿ ਦਰਖਾਸਤੀ ਆਪਜੀ ਦੇ ਮਹਿਕਮੇ ਬਤੌਰ ਕਲਰਕ ਕੰਮ ਕਰਦੇ ਦਰਖਾਸਤੀ ਦੇ ਪਤੀ ਦੀ ਸੈਲਰੀ ਸੰਬਧੀ ਲਿਖਤੀ ਜਾਣਕਾਰੀ ਮੁਹੱਈਆ ਕਰਵਾਈ ਇਸ ਸੰਬਧੀ ਲੋੜੀਦੀ ਫੀਸ ਭਰਨ ਲਈ ਤਿਆਰ ਹੈ

- 2. Appellant, Smt. Lakhwinder Kaur has acknowledged the Commission about the receiving requisite information from the respondent PIO and has requested to close this case.
- 3. Accordingly the case is DISPOSED OF and CLOSED.

i. Sd/-

Chandigarh Dated: 17.01.2022

(Maninder Singh Patti) State Information Commissioner, Pb.